(3) The board shall issue a cosmetologist license to any person who: 27 

(a) Has official certification from the state board or agency that certifies 1 

cosmetology schools that the applicant has graduated from a licensed school 2 

of cosmetology requiring one thousand five hundred (1,500) hours within five 3 

(5) years of enrolling within the school; and 4 

(b) Has satisfactorily passed an examination prescribed by the board to determine 5 

fitness to practice cosmetology. 6 

(4) The board shall issue an esthetician license to any person who: